

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL
INDUSTRIES, LTD., *et al.*

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION

19 9987

Case No. _____

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT AND PROPOSED CONSUMER NOTICE AND
DISTRIBUTION PLAN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| I. Introduction..... | 1 |
| II. The Settlement | 3 |
| A. Monetary Payment, Distribution, and Injunctive Relief..... | 3 |
| B. Release of Claims | 5 |
| C. California’s Parens Patriae Authority | 5 |
| III. The Settlement Meets the Standard for Preliminary Approval..... | 8 |
| A. Standard for Approval..... | 8 |
| B. The Settlement Satisfies the Standard for Preliminary Approval..... | 10 |
| IV. The Proposed Notice Plan Should Be Approved by the Court..... | 15 |
| A. The Notice Plan..... | 16 |
| B. The Proposed Notice Plan and Claims Procedure Meet the Requirements of Due Process | 19 |
| C. The Court Should Appoint A.B. Data, Ltd. as Settlement Administrator | 20 |
| V. The Proposed Distribution Plan Should Be Approved by the Court | 20 |
| A. Distribution Plan | 20 |
| B. The Distribution Plan is Clearly Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate | 21 |
| C. The Proposed Distribution of Residual Funds to Cy Pres Recipients Should Be Approved..... | 22 |
| VI. California Requests Approval of the Proposed Schedule for Final Approval | 24 |
| VII. CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| FEDERAL CASES | |
| <i>Curiale v. Lenox Grp., Inc.</i> No. 07-1432, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92851 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 14, 2008) | 9 |
| <i>Apotex Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> 2011 WL 6090696 (Nov. 7, 2011)..... | 11 |
| <i>Apotex, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc., et al.</i> No. 06-2768 (E.D. Pa.) | 2, 11, 12 |
| <i>Armstrong v. Bd. of School Dirs.</i> 616 F.2d 305 (7th Cir. 1980) | 9 |
| <i>Becker v. Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co., N.A.</i> 2018 WL 6727820 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 21, 2018)..... | 15 |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Bolger</i> 2 F.3d 1304 (3d Cir. 1993)..... | 9 |
| <i>Blyan v. Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co.</i> 494 F.2d 799 (3d Cir. 1974)..... | 9 |
| <i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M</i> 513 F.Supp.2d 322 (E.D. Pa. 2007) | 21 |
| <i>California v. eBay, Inc.</i> No. 5:12-cv-05874, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 118060 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2015)..... | 7 |
| <i>California v. eBay, Inc.</i> No. 5:12-CV-05874-EJD, 2015 WL 5168666 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 3, 2015)..... | 23 |
| <i>Detroit v. Grinnell Corp</i> 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... | 14 |
| <i>Dugan v. Towers, Perrin, Forster & Crosby, Inc.</i> No. 2:09-CV-5099, 2013 WL 5330116 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2013)..... | 9 |
| <i>Federal Trade Commission v. Actavis</i> 570 U.S. 136 (2013)..... | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

FEDERAL CASES

| | |
|--|--------|
| <i>Federal Trade Commission v. Cephalon, Inc.</i> No. 08-2141 (E.D. Pa.) | 2, 11 |
| <i>Giant Eagle, Inc. v. Cephalon, Inc., et al.</i> No. 10-5164 (E.D. Pa.) | 2 |
| <i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)..... | 9 |
| <i>Harlan v. Transworld Sys., Inc.</i> No. 13-5882, 2015 WL 505400 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 6, 2015) | 24 |
| <i>In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.</i> 617 F.Supp.2d 336 (E.D. Pa. 2007) | 22 |
| <i>In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.</i> 708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013)..... | 10, 23 |
| <i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> 218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003) | 7 |
| <i>In re Cendant Corp.</i> 109 F. Supp. 2d at 254 | 16 |
| <i>In re Compact Disc Minimum Advertised Price Antitrust Litig.</i> 216 F.R.D. 197 (D. Me. 2003)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Elec. Books Antitrust Litig.</i> 639 F. Appx. 724 (2nd Cir. 2016)..... | 7 |
| <i>In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.</i> 291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litig.</i> 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... | 8, 13 |
| <i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> No. 12-MD-2358, 2017 WL 446121 (D. Del. Feb. 2, 2017) | 22 |
| <i>In re Grand Jury Investigation of Cuisinarts, Inc.</i> 665 F.2d 24 (2d Cir.1981)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>In re Ins. Antitrust Litig.</i> 938 F.2d 919 (9th Cir. 1991) | 6 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

FEDERAL CASES

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.
MDL No. 1261, 2008 WL 4542669 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 3, 2008).....23

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.
205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....8

In re Nasdaq Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)10

In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.
961 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Pa. 2014)9

In re Prudential
148 F.3d at 318, 32915

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions
148 F.3d 283,317 (3d Cir. 1998).....9

In re: Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.
2005 WL 2230314 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)8

In re Toys “R” Us Antitrust Litig.
191 F.R.D. 347 (E.D.N.Y. 2000)13, 14

King Drug Co., et al. v. Cephalon, Inc., et al.
No 06-1797 (E.D. Pa.)2, 11

Kopchak v. United Res. Sys.
No. CV 13-5884, 2016 WL 4138633 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016) (J. Goldberg)23

Mehling v. New York Life Insurance Co.
246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....10

New York v. Nintendo of Am.
775 F. Supp. 676 (S.D.N.Y. 1991).....13

New York v. Reebok Int’l, Ltd.
903 F. Supp. 532 (S.D.N.Y. 1995).....10

New York v. Reebok Int’l Ltd.
96 F.3d 44 (2d Cir.1996).....6, 7, 13

Perry v. FleetBoston Fin. Corp.
229 F.R.D. 105 (E.D. Pa. 2005).....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

FEDERAL CASES

Rite Aid Corp. v. Cephalon, Inc., et al.
No. 09-3820 (E.D. Pa.)2

Shapiro v. Alliance MMA, Inc.
2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. Jun. 28, 2018).....19

State of New York, et al. v. Cephalon, Inc., et al.
No. 16-4234 (E.D. Pa.)2, 14, 16, 20

Stewart v. Rubin
948 F. Supp. 1077 (D.D.C. 1996).....10

Tenuta v. Transworld Sys., Inc.
2001 WL 1347235 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 31, 2001).....10

Vista Healthplan, Inc., et al. v. Cephalon, Inc., et al.
No. 06-1833 (E.D. Pa.) *passim*

Walgreen Co. v. Cephalon, Inc., et al.
No. 09-3956 (E.D. Pa.)2

Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co.
726 F.2d 956 (3rd Cir. 1983)9

Washington v. Chimei Innolux Corp.
659 F.3d 842 (9th Cir. 2011)6

Wellman v. Dickson
497 F. Supp. 824 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....13

STATE CASES

Clayworth v. Pfizer, Inc.
49 Cal. 4th 758 (2010)6, 7

STATUTES

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code
§ 16760(a)(1)5, 7
§ 16760(b)(1)15
§ 16760(b)(1) and (c)15
§ 16760(b)(2)15

Cartwright Act4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

COURT RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.
23.....6, 7, 8
23(c) (1)7
23(e)8
23(e)(2)13
23(a)7
23(b)(3)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 Alba Conte & Herbert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 13:13 (5th ed.
2011 & Supp. 2019).....8
Stephen Calkins, *Perspectives on State and Federal Antitrust Enforcement*, 53
Duke L.J. 673, 679 (2003)7
